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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2220 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/08/2021 

CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY IN GOA 

2220 SHRI VINAY DINU TENDULKAR: 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of budget allocated for the construction of total length of roads and the

details of the area in the year 2021-22 under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY);

(b) the district-wise and road-wise details of the allocation made in 2021-22;

(c) the details of the length of allocated road construction work;

(d) the progress made towards road construction in Goa and the number of projects

proposed; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

(a) A sum of Rs. 15,000 crore has been allocated for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY) in the country during the financial year 2021-22. A total of 61,703 Km road length is

targeted for completion during 2021-22 as per the state/UT-wise details indicated in Annexure-I. The

central share of funds for implementation of the scheme is released by the Ministry to the State

Government/UT administration. Further release of funds to the programme implementation units (PIUs)

at the district level is done by the respective state depending on the projects sanctioned to the district and

their expenditure plan.

(b) & (c) A total 7,670.28 Km road length has been sanctioned under PMGSY during 2021-22 as 

per state/UT-wise details given below:- 

Name of State Road Length Sanctioned 

(in Km) 

Madhya Pradesh 5,167.03 

Maharashtra 227.65 

Odisha 1,031.71 

Punjab 28.27 

Uttarakhand 1,156.76 

Telangana 58.85 

Total 7,670.28 

District-wise details are given in Annexure-II. The details of roads sanctioned may be perused at 

https://omms.nic.in->proposals->State-wise list of roads. 

(d) & (e) The State of Goa has completed 70 road works of 155 Km under PMGSY-I. Further, the 

State has been allocated a target of 62.5 Km under PMGSY-III. 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to part (a)  of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2220 due for answer 

on 06.08.2021  

Physical target for 2021-22 

S. No. Name of State/UT Target length (in km) 

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands (UT) 189 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2145 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2910 

4 Assam 2200 

5 Bihar 3200 

6 Chhattisgarh 3600 

7 Goa 0 

8 Gujarat 1000 

9 Haryana 900 

10 Himachal Pradesh 3578 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 4841 

12 Jharkhand 2000 

13 Karnataka 2500 

14 Kerala 300 

15 Ladakh 410 

16 Madhya Pradesh 4000 

17 Maharashtra 1400 

18 Manipur 2918 

19 Meghalaya 1845 

20 Mizoram 753 

21 Nagaland 461 

22 Odisha 2700 

23 Pondicherry (UT) 106 

24 Punjab 900 

25 Rajasthan 2200 

26 Sikkim 678 

27 Tamil Nadu 2000 

28 Telangana 1300 

29 Tripura 544 

30 Uttarakhand 3625 

31 Uttar Pradesh 5000 

32 West Bengal 1500 

Total 61,703 
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Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to part (b) & (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2220 due for 

answer on 06.08.2021  

District-wise details of road length sanctioned in 2021-22 

S.No. Name of district (s)  Road Length 

Sanctioned in 2021-22 

(In Km) 

Madhya Pradesh 

1 Alirajpur 91.34 

2 Anuppur 92.47 

3 Ashok Nagar 38.18 

4 Balaghat 153.84 

5 Barwani 204.63 

6 Betul 224.41 

7 Bhind 104.12 

8 Burhanpur 50.67 

9 Chhindwara 191.32 

10 Damoh 51.40 

11 Datia 61.57 

12 Dewas 98.60 

13 Dhar 288.32 

14 Dindori 220.56 

15 Guna 81.02 

16 Gwalior 60.82 

17 Harda 91.74 

18 Indore 62.77 

19 Jabalpur 82.63 

20 Jhabua 133.02 

21 Katni 44.96 

22 Khandwa 119.17 

23 Khargone 79.15 

24 Mandla 153.95 

25 Mandsour 27.77 

26 Morena 107.75 

27 Narsinghpur 127.00 

28 Neemuch 97.00 

29 Panna 114.32 

30 Raisen 170.77 

31 Rajgarh 96.80 

32 Ratlam 106.08 

33 Rewa 94.35 

34 Sagar 223.86 

35 Satna 189.15 

36 Sehore 90.50 407



37 Seoni 94.56 

38 Sheopur 68.55 

39 Shahdol 129.26 

40 Shajapur 48.66 

41 Shivpuri 70.98 

42 Sidhi 32.25 

43 Singrauli 89.49 

44 Ujjain 70.56 

45 Umaria 62.48 

46 Vidisha 140.92 

47 Agar 133.28 

Maharashtra

1 Solapur 227.65 

Odisha 

1 Mayurbhanj 683.90 

2 Nayagarh 53.97 

3 Puri 293.84 

Punjab 

1 Ludhiana 28.27 

Uttarakhand

1 Almora 184.47 

2 Bageshwar 19.22 

3 Chamoli 171.97 

4 Champawat 142.75 

5 Dehradun 86.37 

6 Nainital 46.83 

7 Pauri 19.00 

8 Pithoragarh 97.76 

9 Rudraprayag 110.80 

10 Tehri 106.65 

11 Uttarkashi 170.92 

Telangana 

1 Nalgonda 58.85 

**** 

408


